
 
 

 
GOLDEN GATE BRIDGE, HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-061 

 
AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. 2013-FT-7, 
ROUTINE DRY-DOCKING OF THE M.S. SAN FRANCISCO FERRY, 

WITH ALLIED DEFENSE RECYCLING LLC, DBA  
ADR MARE ISLAND SHIPYARD DRYDOCKS 

 
 

June 28, 2013 
  

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (Board) of the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway 
and Transportation District (District) operates Golden Gate Ferry (GGF) service; and, 

 
WHEREAS, the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) required that the M.S. San Francisco 

be dry-docked earlier than the normal two-year interval due to concerns over propeller 
shaft corrosion, which USCG witnessed at the previous dry-docking; and, 

 
WHEREAS, on October 16, 2012, the District issued Contract No. 2013-FT-7, 

Routine Dry-Docking of the M.S. San Francisco Ferry (Contract No. 2013-FT-7); and, 
 
WHEREAS, the original value of Contract No. 2013-FT-7 was $43,476.00 for 

USCG inspection services, which are required for the USCG Certificate of Operation 
Inspection – Dry-Docking; and, 

 
WHEREAS, while in dry-dock, the USCG identified several items as requiring 

repair prior to placing the ferryboat back into passenger service, as follows: 
 

Line Item Line Item Description Amount 
1 Hull Underwater Coating Repair $10,218.00 
2 Propeller Removal, Repair and Re-Installation $19,340.00 
3 Starboard Generator 2 ½” Overboard Replacement  $14,460.00 
4 Sea Chest Anode Replacement $816.00 
5 8” Sea Suction and 1” Sea Chest Vent Replacement $33,000.00 
6 Temporary Utilities, Services and Lay Days $3,903.50 
7 Bilge Cleaning and Gas Freeing for Welding $2,115.00 

Total Amount $83,852.50 
 

and, 




